

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FIRST LIBERTY
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
MICHAEL BERRY
STEPHANIE N. TAUB
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Free Exercise Clause Protects Not Only
the Right of Conscience, but Also the Right to
Religious Autonomy. 4

II. The Establishment Clause Also Protects
Religious Autonomy by Guarding Against
State Control of How Religious Organizations
Operate 6

III. The Ministerial Exception Is Grounded
Primarily in the Right to Religious Autonomy
. 8

IV. Because of the Purpose of the Ministerial
Exception, a Minister Must Be Defined by
Virtue of Religious Functions 9

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	9, 11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	5
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	7
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	7
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13

Stately v. Indian Community School of Milwaukee, Inc.,
351 F.Supp.2d 858 (E.D. Wis. 2004) 13

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1872). 7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue, Oral
Argument Transcript, No. 18-1195 (Jan. 22,
2020) 11

Douglas Laycock, *Church Autonomy Revisited*, 7
Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 253 (Winter 2009) . . 2, 6, 8

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the
Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor
Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81
Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981) *passim*

Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich, *On
Resolving Church Property Disputes*, 58 Ariz. L.
Rev. 307 (2016) 7
